

No. 05-0570-cv

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT**

ALBERTO GONZALES, in his official capacity as Attorney General of the United States; ROBERT MUELLER, in his official capacity as Director of the Federal Bureau of Investigation; and MARION E. BOWMAN, in his official capacity as Senior Counsel to the Federal Bureau of Investigation,
Defendants-Appellants,

v.

JOHN DOE, AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION, and AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION FOUNDATION,
Plaintiffs-Appellees.

Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Southern District of New York

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* AMERICAN ASSOCIATION
OF UNIVERSITY PROFESSORS, AMERICAN BOOKSELLERS
FOUNDATION FOR FREE EXPRESSION, AMERICAN LIBRARY
ASSOCIATION, ASSOCIATION OF AMERICAN PUBLISHERS,
FREEDOM TO READ FOUNDATION, AND PEN AMERICAN CENTER
IN SUPPORT OF AFFIRMANCE**

Daniel Mach
Theresa A. Chmara
Brian Hauck
JENNER & BLOCK LLP
601 Thirteenth Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20005
tel. (202) 639-6000
fax (202) 639-6066

TABLE OF CONTENTS

RULE 26.1 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTERESTS OF <i>AMICI</i>	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	4
ARGUMENT	6
I. SECTION 2709 GIVES THE GOVERNMENT AN UNPRECEDENTED ABILITY TO INTRUDE ON THE INTELLECTUAL AND ACADEMIC FREEDOM OF <i>AMICI</i> , THEIR MEMBERS AND PATRONS, AND THE GENERAL PUBLIC.....	8
II. SECTION 2709 VIOLATES THE FIRST AMENDMENT	15
A. Section 2709 Unconstitutionally Threatens the First Amendment Rights of <i>Amici</i> 's Members and Patrons	16
1. Vital First Amendment Interests, Including the Right to Anonymous Speech, Are at Stake Here	16
2. Section 2709 Lacks the Constitutionally Required Safeguards	20
B. Section 2709's Gag Rule Violates the First Amendment.....	25
CONCLUSION	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>ACLU v. Johnson</i> , 4 F. Supp. 2d 1029 (D.N.M. 1998), <i>aff'd</i> , 194 F.3d 1149 (10th Cir. 1999).....	18
<i>American Library Ass'n, Inc. v. United States</i> , 201 F. Supp. 2d 401 (E.D. Pa. 2002), <i>rev'd on other grounds</i> , 539 U.S. 194 (2003)	10
<i>Ashcroft v. Free Speech Coalition</i> , 535 U.S. 234 (2002).....	28
<i>Bartnicki v. Vopper</i> , 532 U.S. 514 (2001).....	29
<i>Boos v. Barry</i> , 485 U.S. 312 (1988).....	26
<i>Buckley v. American Constitutional Law Foundation, Inc.</i> , 525 U.S. 182 (1999)	16
<i>Butterworth v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 624 (1990).....	30
<i>Columbia Insurance Co. v. Seescandy.com</i> , 185 F.R.D. 573 (N.D. Cal. 1999).....	18, 23
<i>Cusumano v. Microsoft Corp.</i> , 162 F.3d 708 (1st Cir. 1998)	23
<i>Doe v. 2TheMart.Com Inc.</i> , 140 F. Supp. 2d 1088 (W.D. Wash. 2001).....	17, 18, 23
<i>Dow Chemical Co. v. Allen</i> , 672 F.2d 1262 (7th Cir. 1982).....	23
<i>Dube v. State University of New York</i> , 900 F.2d 587 (2d Cir. 1990).....	15
<i>In re First National Bank</i> , 701 F.2d 115 (10th Cir. 1983).....	23
<i>Florida Star v. B.J.F.</i> , 491 U.S. 524 (1989).....	30
<i>Frisby v. Schultz</i> , 487 U.S. 474 (1988)	29
<i>In re Grand Jury Proceedings</i> , 776 F.2d 1099 (2d Cir. 1985)	22

<i>Hamdi v. Rumsfeld</i> , 542 U.S. 507 (2004).....	28
<i>Illinois v. Gates</i> , 462 U.S. 213 (1983).....	21
<i>Lind v. Grimmer</i> , 30 F.3d 1115 (9th Cir. 1994).....	30
<i>McIntyre v. Ohio Elections Commission</i> , 514 U.S. 334 (1995).....	16, 17, 18
<i>New York Times Co. v. United States</i> , 403 U.S. 713 (1971).....	28
<i>Reno v. ACLU</i> , 521 U.S. 844 (1997).....	18
<i>SEC v. McGoff</i> , 647 F.2d 185 (D.C. Cir. 1981)	22
<i>Sweezy v. New Hampshire ex rel. Wyman</i> , 354 U.S. 234 (1957).....	14
<i>Talley v. California</i> , 362 U.S. 60 (1960).....	16, 17
<i>Turner Broadcasting System, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 512 U.S. 622 (1994)	28
<i>United States v. Aguilar</i> , 515 U.S. 593 (1995).....	27
<i>United States v. Citizens State Bank</i> , 612 F.2d 1091 (8th Cir. 1980)	22
<i>United States v. Dionisio</i> , 410 U.S. 1 (1973)	22
<i>United States v. Playboy Entertainment Group, Inc.</i> , 529 U.S. 803 (2000).....	27, 29
<i>United States v. Rumely</i> , 345 U.S. 41 (1953).....	25
<i>Worrell Newspapers of Indiana, Inc. v. Westhafer</i> , 739 F.2d 1219 (7th Cir. 1984), <i>aff'd</i> , 469 U.S. 1200 (1985).....	28, 29
<i>Zurcher v. Stanford Daily</i> , 436 U.S. 547 (1978).....	21

STATUTES

18 U.S.C. § 2510(12).....	9
18 U.S.C. § 2510(15).....	9

18 U.S.C. § 2709	<i>passim</i>
50 U.S.C. § 1861	13, 21
USA PATRIOT Act, Pub. L. No. 107-56, 115 Stat. 272 (Oct. 26, 2001)	1
Fed. R. App. P. 29(a).....	1
Fed. R. Civ. P. 45(c).....	24

MISCELLANEOUS

1940 <i>Statement of Principles on Academic Freedom and Tenure</i> , AAUP POLICY DOCUMENTS & REPORTS (9th ed. 2001)	2
AAUP, <i>Academic Freedom and National Security in a Time of Crisis: A Report of AAUP's Special Committee</i> , 89 <i>Academe: Bulletin of the American Association of University Professors</i> 34 (Nov.-Dec. 2003).....	2, 4, 14
ALA, Office for Information Technology Policy, <i>Impact and Analysis of Law Enforcement Activity in Academic & Public Libraries: Preliminary Findings Summary</i> (June 2005), available at http://www.ala.org/ala/ washoff/washevents/woannual/PATsum.pdf	12, 14, 18
John Carlo Bertot & Charles R. McClure, Information Use Mgmt. & Pol'y Inst., <i>Policy Issues and Strategies Affecting Public Libraries in the Networked Environment</i> (Dec. 2001), available at http://www.nclis. gov/libraries/PolicyIssues&Strategies.pdf	11
John Carlo Bertot & Charles R. McClure, Information Use Mgmt. & Pol'y Inst., <i>Public Libraries and the Internet 2002: Internet Connectivity and Networked Services</i> (Dec. 2002)	10
http://www.aclu.org/patriot_foia/FOIA/NSLlists.pdf	13
Eric C. Jensen, Comment, <i>An Electronic Soapbox: Computer Bulletin Boards & The First Amendment</i> , 39 <i>Fed. Comm. L.J.</i> 217 (1987).....	17

Kramerbooks & Afterwords Café & Grill, http://www.kramers.com (visited July 29, 2005).....	10
3 Wayne R. LaFave, Jerold H. Israel & Nancy J. King, <i>Criminal Procedure</i> (2d ed. 1999).....	22
Letter from Daniel J. Bryant, Assistant Attorney General, to F. James Sensenbrenner, Jr., Chairman, Committee on the Judiciary, U.S. House of Representatives (July 26, 2002), <i>available at</i> http://www.house.gov/legacy/judiciary/patriotresponses101702.pdf	13
Eric Lichtblau, <i>Justice Dep't Lists Use Of New Power To Fight Terror</i> , N.Y. Times, May 21, 2003.....	13
Memorandum from General Counsel, FBI to All Field Offices, Nov. 28, 2001 <i>available at</i> http://www.aclu.org/patriot_foia/FOIA/Nov2001FBImemo.pdf	8
National Telecomms. & Info. Admin., U.S. Dep't of Commerce, <i>Falling Through the Net</i> (2000), <i>available at</i> http://www.ntia.doc.gov/ntiahome/digitaldivide/	11
New York Public Library, http://www.nypl.org/ (visited June 29, 2005)	11
Peter P. Swire, <i>The System of Foreign Intelligence Surveillance Law</i> , 72 Geo. Wash. L. Rev. 1306 (2004)	31
Tattered Cover Book Store, http://www.tatteredcover.com/NASApp/store/IndexJsp (visited July 29, 2005).....	11
Yale University, http://www.yale.edu (visited July 29, 2005).....	12
